20. Net position of foreign currency asset / (liability) (9+18+19) (21.352) (1.343) (1.276) (26)
21. Net position of monetary foreign currency asset / (liability)
(TFRS 7.b23) (=1+2a+5+6a+10+11+12a+14+15+16a)

(22.330)

(1.477)

(1.275)

(26)

TEKNOSA İÇ VE DIŞ TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2021
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

41

NOTE 26 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(Continued)

The table below presents the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% deviation in foreign exchange rates of
USD, EUR and other foreign currencies. These amounts have indicated the effect of the USD, EUR and
other foreign currencies against TL strengthened / weakened by 10%. During this analysis all other
variables held constant.

 30 June 2021 30 June 2021
Foreign Currency Sensitivity Table
  Profit / Loss Equity

  Appreciation
of

Depreciation
of

Appreciation

of
 Depreciation

of

 foreign

currencies
 foreign

currencies
 foreign

currencies
 foreign

currencies

In case 10% appreciation of USD against TL

1 - USD Dollars net assets/liabilities (2.856)  2.856

-- --
2-  Amount hedged for USD risk (-) -- -- -- --
3- USD net effect (1 +2) (2.856) 2.856 -- --

In case 10% appreciation of EUR against TL
4 - EUR net assets/liabilities (2.975) 2.975 -- --
5 - Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) -- -- (492) 492
6- EUR net effect (4+5) (2.975) 2.975 (492) 492

In case 10% appreciation of other currency against
TL
7- Net assets/liabilities in other foreign currency -- -- -- --
8- Amount hedged for other currency risk (-) -- -- -- --
9- Other currency assets net effect (7+8) -- -- -- --

TOTAL (3+6+9) (5.831) 5.831 (492) 492

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Table   31 December 2020
   Profit / Loss
   Appreciation of Depreciation of
   foreign currencies foreign currencies
In case 10% appreciation of USD against TL
1 - USD Dollars net assets/liabilities  (986) 986
2-  Amount hedged for USD risk (-)  -- --
3- USD net effect (1 +2)  (986) 986
In case 10% appreciation of EUR against TL
4 - EUR net assets/liabilities  (1.149) 1.149
5 - Amount hedged for EUR risk (-)  -- --
6- EUR net effect (4+5)  (1.149) 1.149
In case 10% appreciation of other currency against TL
7- Net assets/liabilities in other foreign currency  -- --
8- Amount hedged for other currency risk (-)  -- --
9- Other currency assets net effect (7+8)  -- --
TOTAL (3 + 6 +9)  (2.135) 2.135

TEKNOSA İÇ VE DIŞ TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2021
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

42

NOTE 27 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES AND EXPLANATIONS ON HEDGE ACCOUNTING)

30 June 2021
Financial assets at

amortized cost

Financial assets and liabilities
measured by reflecting FV difference

in other comprehensive income
Financial liabilities at

amortised cost Book value   Note
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 65.040 -- -- 65.040 5